

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

No. 4:22-CV-1040-HEA

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

I. The Federal Student Loan Programs..... 3

II. The HEROES Act..... 5

III. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 6

IV. The Targeted One-Time Pandemic Loan Discharge Plan 7

V. This Lawsuit..... 9

Legal Standard 9

Argument 10

I. Relief Against The President Is Improper. 10

II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction. 10

A. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Pursue Declaratory and Injunctive Relief
Based on a Purported “Incentive to Consolidate.”..... 11

B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Dispute Arising Out Of Loan
Servicers’ Federal Contracts. 13

C. Plaintiffs’ Other Claimed Injuries Are Neither Concrete nor Imminent. 16

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits. 19

A. The HEROES Act Authorizes the Targeted Student-Loan Debt Relief. 19

1. The HEROES Act Authorizes the Secretary to Modify Provisions
Regarding Loan Discharge Authorities 20

2. The Loan Discharges Apply to a Proper Subset of Affected
Borrowers..... 22

3. The Secretary Reasonably Determined That Discharge Was
Needed to Reduce Delinquency and Default Risk Among Lower
Income Borrowers..... 24

B. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Undermine the Clear Statutory
Authorization Provided by the HEROES Act..... 29

- C. The Policy Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious 35
- IV. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Any Irreparable Harm..... 40
- V. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive Relief..... 43
- VI. Any Relief Should Be Appropriately Limited 44
- Conclusion 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adventist Health Sys./SunBelt, Inc. v. HHS,
17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021) 35

Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. APWU AFL-CIO,
498 U.S. 517 (1991)..... 16

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Export-Import Bank of the United States,
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012) 41

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 30, 32

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 16

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902)..... 20

Anselma Crossing, L.P. v. USPS,
637 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 13-14

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 19, 45

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 20

Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schs. v. DeVos,
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018) 41, 42

California v. Azar,
950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) 38

Calvillo Manriquez v. DeVos,
345 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 36

Cellco P’ship v. FCC,
357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 38

Cheema v. U.S. Citizen & Immig. Servs.,
No. 4:21-cv-3209, 2021 WL 4553039 (D. Neb. Oct. 5, 2021)..... 40

City of Clarkson Valley v. Mineta,
 No. 4:04-cv-00301-RWS, 2008 WL 11512303 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2008)..... 17

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 15

Coal. for Common Sense in Gov’t Procurement v. United States,
 576 F. Supp. 2d. 162 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 42

Cornish v. Dudas,
 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 43

Couteau Props. Co. v. Dep’t of Interior,
 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995) 42

Dalton v. Specter,
 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 10

Dataphase Sys. Inc. v. C.L. Sys.,
 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 10

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 36, 37

DISH Network Serv. LLC v. Laducer,
 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013) 41

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1909 (2020)..... 37, 40

Dykes v. MOHELA,
 No. 4:21-CV-00083-RWS, 2021 WL 3206691 (E.D. Mo. July 29, 2021)..... 13

El Paso Cnty., Texas v. Trump,
 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020) 18

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 35, 38

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 31, 33

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,

470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 36

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927)..... 17

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 10

Frost v. Sioux City,
920 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019) 11

Georgia v. President,
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) 45

Gerber Prods. Co. v. Perdue,
254 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 44

Goff v. Harper,
60 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 1995) 10

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 43

Goodin v. U.S. Postal Inspection Serv.,
444 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2006) 14

Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 17

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum,
156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 36-37

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. United States,
780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 14

Iowa Voter All. v. Black Hawk Cnty.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 980 (N.D. Iowa 2021)..... 11

Kronholm v. FDIC,
915 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1990) 10

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 20

Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2019)..... 16

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 34, 35

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Def. Contract Audit Agency,
397 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D. Md. 2005)..... 15

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 44

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 16

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... 24

Missouri v. Biden,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 31, 35

Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr,
830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) 13

Morehouse Enters., LLC v. ATF,
No. 3:22-cv-116, 2022 WL 3597299 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2022)..... 41-42

N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Service,
756 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 42

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 34

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 43

Org. for Competitive Markets v. USDA,
912 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2018) 35

Packard Elevator v. ICC,
782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986) 41

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,

533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 19

Philadelphia v. Sessions,
280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 39

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 35-36

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) 14

S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.,
696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012) 40

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 15

St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) 44

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 84 (1998)..... 10

Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley,
907 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 3

Tex. Health Choice, L.C. v. OPM,
400 F.3d 895 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 14

Todd Const., LP v. United States,
656 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 14

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 11

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 45

Tumey v. Mycroft AI, Inc.,
27 F.4th 657 (8th Cir. 2022) 40

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 37

United States v. J&E Salvage Co.,
55 F.3d 985 (4th Cir 1995) 14

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974)..... 17

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 30

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) 17

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... *passim*

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9,

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC,
238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 38

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 17

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 18

XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC,
963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 12, 16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1070..... 1, 3

20 U.S.C. § 1071..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 1078-10 4

20 U.S.C. § 1078-11 4

20 U.S.C. § 1078..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1080(b)..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1082..... 4, 33

20 U.S.C. § 1087-4 3

20 U.S.C. § 1087..... 3, 4

20 U.S.C. § 1087aa	3
20 U.S.C. § 1087dd.....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1087e.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1087ii.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1087j.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1087ll.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1098e.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2).....	5, 21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 3441.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 3471.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	14
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)	14
41 U.S.C. § 7104.....	14
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021).....	35
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. 116-136, 134. Stat. 281 (2020).....	6-7
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003 (“HEROES Act”), Pub. L. 108-76, 117 Stat. 904 (2003) (codified at 20 U.S.C. §§ 1098aa-1098ee).....	5

Administrative & Executive Materials

34 C.F.R. § 30.70(a)(2).....	33
34 C.F.R. § 682.210	4
34 C.F.R. § 682.211	4
34 C.F.R. § 682.409.....	4

34 C.F.R. § 685.204	4
34 C.F.R. § 685.205	4
34 C.F.R. § 685.219	4
34 C.F.R. § 685.220	4
34 C.F.R. § 685.222(d)(2).....	4
34 C.F.R. Part 682, App. D.....	3
<i>Continuation of the National Emergency Concerning the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic</i> (Notice of Feb 18, 2022), 87 Fed. Reg. 10289 (Feb. 23, 2022)	23
<i>Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020).....	6
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Federal Student Aid Programs (Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Federal Work Study Programs,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020)	6, 7, 21
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of the General Counsel, <i>The Secretary’s Legal Authority for Debt Cancellation</i> (Aug. 23, 2022) (“ED Legal Authority Memo”), 87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022).....	6, 39
